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Original Application No: 981/98
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- ,Shr is. .,.,:. ..,MadYi‘l‘..lfi{-..e..,......,u.....,....,..--.“.,,. Appl icant,

Shri K.B. Talreja. : |

m—mn--aaa.u-‘u—rus-n-u—ramucamendrmmm'-a-aamem._s._.-.-urza_-‘anw Advocate for

Applicant,
Versus
Union of India and others, '
- e e e s Respondent (s )

) Shri $.C.Dhawan. ‘
m'tm;-aﬁ‘lnaana-““mc‘ﬂ.mﬂ..mﬂn'n':h'lu._nn@mnc'-ﬁ.&.s.-wlml&-eal“-a_ . Advocate ’for

Respondent (s)

B W B awp e oS

‘Hon'ble Shri, Justice R.G;Vaidyanatha,Vice Chairman,

Hon'ble Shri,

(1) To be referred io the Reporter or not?

(2) Whether it needs to be circulated.to N
: ather Benches of the Tribunal?

< —

(R.G. Vaidyanatha)
Vice Chairman,
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IN THE .CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:
MUMBAI_BENCH 'GULESTAN' BUILDING NO:6
PRESCOT RCMD MUMBAI 1 '

N - ﬂ -. . ----.—

O

_Orxglnal Agallcation No. 981/98.-

F%ffffgtk*zf the // & dax_of March 1999,

- - --m:----mg-,-—-a

CGRAM' Hon'ble . Shri Justlce R.G Valdyanatha Vice Chaltman

S. P Madyalkar
R/p Carnation II/ .
Room No, A02/39 ~
6th fleer, . ‘ - )
- | B Gedrej Hill- =~ = R '
ﬂ ~ Barve Vllla? .

“Kalyan(iest oeo Applicant,

By Advoééténéh:i_K,B. Talreja,
| V/s.
Unlchlofminala through e
_ - The, General Manager,. ' 1
SO Central Railway, i i
: Mumbai CSTM, . _
‘The F.A, & C.A.O, _
Central Railway, S 1
Mumbai CSTM,Mumbai., ' i
The Manager,
Canara Bank

Murbad -Road, ' ;
New Zozwala o

Bpllding,:Kldyan. o J.» Bespondents
By Advecate Shri S.C.Dhawan, v \

-y e - Ex v g g Sum

e - | Per Shri Justice R,G,Vaidyanatha,Vice Chairmdnﬁ

hds \
Thls is an appllcatlon flled under Section 19

of the Admlnlstrdtive Trzbunals Act 1985, The
respondents have flled their reply. 1 have heard

ceunsel for both 51des. -

2. ~ ~ The applicant has retired from Railway
servicé on 31,3,1996, He was getting pensiocnf
When he went to drew his'pensian en 30.9:1998, he
was told by-the.Bank. officer that the Railways
have stépped,the peyment of- pension due te recevery
'of‘excéssgpaymehtqu‘&, 49,000/-. He has net been
paid revised-pensionary benefits -in persuance of
- Vth Pay: Commission. Repert, - Therefore the;applicanf/;////
has £iléd this OA. fortardirection te the :
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respondents to release his pensian ferthwith and

not to make any recevery from the pension amount,

3. The respondents in their reply have stated
that the applicant was paid revised pensionary
benefits on the basis ef Vth Pay commission Report

and his pensien has been refixed, He was entitled‘to
B. 51,687/~ tewards differenCe&g% DCRG and Rs.1,68,699 /-
towards cemmuted value of pensiocn less the commuted
value whichffhe has already received at the time of
superannuation, which was ks, 49,832/= ., But when
sending the cheque to the Bank it was sen{?&eg a tetal
amount of ks, 2,20,386/- without deducting Bs,49,832 /=
which had already been paid to the applicent at the
time of superannuation, It was due to clerical erreor,
When the mistake was noticed, within three or four
months @ letter was sent to the Bank, By that time

the applicant had drewn the amount, The respondents
have not stepped the pension, they have only infermed
the Bank te collect excess payment in menthly

instalment of 1/3rd of the pension as per Rules.,:

4, ~  After hearing both sides and perusal of
the materials on recerd, I find that this is a

case of simple clerical mistake due te which the
applic;;€4hg§&;;id excess,gﬁgzsgeref Rs. 49,832/-,
In fact the respondents have produced calculétion
sheet of their office file which shows that the
applicant is entitled te &, 1,30,350/- tewsrds DCRG
as per revised pensien @nd since he had already
received ks, 78,663/~ at the time of superannuation,
he is new entitled te difference of Rk, 51,687/=,
Similerly the applicant is entitled te commuted
value of pension of ks, 1,68,699/= as per revised
pension, Then it is clearly mentioned that this ﬁ

amount is due te the applicant less the amount ﬁv\
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already paid te him at the time ef superannuatéon
namely Bs. 49,832/=,

By @ clerical error a cheque has been sent
te the Bank %;;a tetal amount of m.féjza-ggé/.
witheut deducting the amount ef Rs.49,832/- which fhe_
applicant had received at the time of superannuation,
That is hew an amount ef B, 49,832/~ has been
paid te the applicant semetime in January or February
1998, Within three te four menths the mistake
Was noticed and immediately a letter was sent te
the Bank te step the .payment. Ihen‘“fhe B
respondents wrote to the Bank in August 1998 te
recever the amount at the rete ef 1/3rd ef pensfen

amount as per rules,

The respondents have net stepped the payment
of pension as alleged by the applicant. The respondents
have enly intimated the Bank Manager teo cellect the
excess amount at the rate ef 1/3 rd ef pensien
amount. It may be thet the Bank Manager did net
release the pension fer which the respondents are
{reerr

net responsible, The Bank Manager has not been made a

party in this case,

The learned ceunsel fer the respendents
breught te my netice the pensien ferm and declaratien
signed by the applicant at the time of superannuatieg,
Wherein the applicant has stated that any ever payment

made te him Can’ be deducted frem pensien, DGRG etc

5 of The leerned counsel fer the applicant
contended by relyingjgbme autherities that ne
recovery can be made witheut issue of show cause
netice and witheut ebserving principlés.ef naturdl

justice. This is not a case where the recevery

being made due te fixation ef pay er wreng calculat/::}/f

...4000{



-
R

[0
H
L)

This is a case where a clerical errer had occured
while tetaling the amount and & wreng amount has Yeem
arrived at witheut deducting the ameunt of £.49,832/-

which the applicant has received at the time eof

- superannuation, Since this is a case ef discovery

of clerical error ne pre judise is—caused te. .. .

the applicantazg net issuing shew cause nofice. On the
face of it there is a clerical mistake in‘calculating
the cemmuted value ef pension without dedacting

the amount which he had already received at the

time of superannuation., In such a case of gléring

and apparent clerical misteke in totaling the amount,
there is no necessity te issue shew camse netice,

The applicant has net given any explanation about this.
Therefore even if a show cause netice had been issued
the applicant could net have deng anything S

pecause it is purely an apparent clerical mistake.

6, The learned counsel for the applicant
referred te number of autherities in suppert ef

his centention that the amount ence paié cannot

pe recevered at all, In my view none of the
autherities apply te the facts of the present case.
I would only refer to some of them, There is ne

use in multyplying the autherities on the same peint

For instance reliance was placed en the

" judgement dated 25,4,1996 in OA 2166/90 which is

item Ne .31l in Swamy's case law Digest 1996/1 where.
it was a case of recovery due te wrong fixation ef

pay and recovery was sought te be made 10 years

after the event., Similarly the decision at item

Ne. 297 in Swamy's case law Digest 1996/1 it was

again a case of wrong fixation of salary and
censequent excess payment which was sought to bng/////
recovered after 5 years, ¥

‘
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In case at item Ne, 310 in Swamy's Case Law
Digest 1996/%; It was a case of recevery commercial
debit frem DCRG amount, It is pointed out that  such
commercial debit sheuld be raised within six months
and net later, Ne enquiry was held te find out

hew the commercial debit was levied against the

official,

In item No. 276 in Swaﬁy's Gase Law Digest

1996/2) It was a case of alleged excess payment due
te re-fixation ef pay and sought to be recevered after
@ long lapse of time,

It is net necessary te multiply the decisioQ&
All the decisions?;éiiéadt;\the.learned ceunsel fer,
applicant were due te excess payment made, due te
fixation ef pay er refixation ef either salary er
pension and that too after a lapse of seme years,
In those circumstances it has been observed that

recovery should net be permitted,

7. In the present case the mistake has been
neticed within three te four menths after the
payment and immediately the Bank has been infermed
te recover the amount and the whole exercise is deife-
within five te six menths of the payment, F§;i§2;%‘
it is net a case of fixation or re-fixation ef
salary or pension,but the ever payment is due te

a clericel mistake in not deducting the amount
already paid to the applicant at the time of
.superannuation. In my view none of the decisions
are applicable to the facts of the present case,
The applicaent is bound te re-pay the amount which
he has received ésAQkéggs\pgyment due te seme

clerical mistake. | - -$Z
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The learned counsel fef the applicaﬁt
submitted that his pay has net been preperly fixed
at the time of promotion namely 1,3,1993, 1In this
application we are not cencerned with that dispute,
It is always open tp the applicant te take preper
legal steps accprdiﬁg te law, ofceurse, subject te

law of limitetion,

8 In the result the application is allowed
partly. The respondents should not stop payment

of pension to the applicant, However the respondents
may intimete the Bank Manager te¢ recever the excess
payment of k, 49,832/~ from the applicant at the
rate jjci!brd of the Pension amount)which I am now
fixinqﬁrcund figure of R, 800/~ per month from the
pension for the month of March 1999 payable en

1,4.1999 and onwards,! No order as to costsd

Copy of the order be cemmunicafed to the
Manager Canara Bank, Murbad Read, New Zezwala Building

Kelyan fer information and necessary action,

ﬁz/('T\axf—éy\?fj?§<~éﬁ‘7

(R.G. Vaidyanatha)
Vice Chairman



